months as well as the adjustments for SB 1160 and AB 1244, recent pharmaceutical cost declines
and the 2021 medical fee schedule changes recommended by the WCIRB for paid medical
development. The projection using the WCIRB’s selected methodology, which is based on the latest
year of age-to-age factors including these adjustments, is slightly higher than the projections using
this methodology. The WCIRB recommends utilizing the latest year of development to be responsive
to recent loss development patterns.

The projected loss ratios for policies incepting between September 1, 2023 and August 31, 2024 derived
based on the loss development methodology selected by the WCIRB as well as each of the alternative
loss development methodologies described above are shown in Table 1.

WCIRB September 1, 2023 Pure Premium Rate Filing Section B
 Appendix A

 B-70

Workers’ Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California®

Table 1: Projected Loss Ratios under Alternative Loss Development Methodologies
September 1, 2023 Filing

Loss Development Methodology
Indemnity
Loss Ratio

Medical
Loss Ratio

Total
Loss Ratio

Latest Year Paid Adjusted for Reforms and Changes
in Claim Settlement Rates 0.368 0.387 0.755

Alternative
Loss Development Methodologies23

Indemnity
Loss Ratio

Medical
Loss Ratio

Total
Loss Ratio

Incurred Loss Development Methodologies

Three-Year Average (Unadjusted) 0.340 0.327 0.667

Latest Year (Unadjusted)  0.348 0.341 0.689

Three-Year Average Adjusted for Changes in Case
Reserve Levels 0.345 0.314 0.659

Paid Loss Development Methodologies

Three-Year Average (Unadjusted) 0.363 0.377 0.740

Latest Year (Unadjusted) 0.369 0.400 0.769

Latest Year Adjusted for Reforms --- 0.387 ---

Three-Year Average Adjusted for Reforms and
Changes in Claim Settlement Rates 0.369 0.373 0.742

23 All incurred loss development methodologies reflect a six-year average of incurred loss development applied after 108 months.
All paid loss development methodologies reflect a three-year average of paid loss development applied after 108 months and
adjustments for the impact of longer-term changes in claim settlement rates on later period development applied after 300 months
as in the WCIRB’s recommended methodology.

Exhibit 1.1

Ratios of Paid to Incurred Losses - Indemnity

Accident Evaluated as of (in months):

Year 12 24 36 48 60 72 84 96 108 120 132 144 156 168 180 192 204 216 228